
BEFORE  

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 

 ) 

In the Matter DPL Energy Resources,  )  

Inc.’s Annual Alternative Energy   )  Case No. 10-492-EL-ACP 

Portfolio Status Report  ) 

 )  

 

 

MOTION TO ADMIT ROBERT KELTER TO PRACTICE 

PRO HAC VICE BEFORE THE COMMISSION AND NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF 

COUNSEL 

 

 

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code §4901-1-08(B) of the Ohio Administrative Code, 

Michael E. Heintz (attorney number 0076264), an attorney licensed to practice in the State of 

Ohio, respectfully petitions the Commission to permit Robert Kelter to practice pro hac vice 

before the Commission in the above-referenced case.  Mr. Kelter represents the Environmental 

Law & Policy Center, a not-for-profit organization based in Chicago, Illinois, but with an office 

in Columbus, Ohio.  Mr. Kelter received his J.D. from the University of San Diego in 1987. As 

an active member of the State of Illinois Bar, attorney number 6236307, Mr. Kelter is licensed to 

practice before the courts of the State of Illinois.  Furthermore, Mr. Kelter has practiced law 

continuously since being admitted to the State of Illinois bar in 1996, and was admitted to 

practice in the State of California in 1989.  He has previously been admitted to practice pro hac 

vice before this Commission. 

Furthermore, and in accordance with Ohio Administrative Code §4901-1-08(G), the 

Environmental Law & Policy Center, Intervenor in the above captioned action, hereby provides 

notice to the Commission and all parties of record of the notice of appearance and substitution of 

the following as its attorney of record: 

 



Robert Kelter 

Environmental Law & Policy Center 

35 East Wacker Drive 

Suite 1600 

Chicago, IL 60601 

Phone: 312-795-3734 

Fax: 312-795-3730 

Email: rkelter@elpc.org 

 

Accordingly, service of documents and other matters should now be directed to Robert Kelter 

and Michael Heintz withdraws as counsel. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

  /s Michael E. Heintz   

 Michael E. Heintz  

 Environmental Law & Policy Center 

 1207 Grandview Ave.  Suite 201 

 Columbus, Ohio 43212 

 Telephone: 614-488-3301 

 Fax: 614-487-7510 

 E-mail: mheintz@elpc.org 

 

Attorney for the Environmental Law & 

Policy Center  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing Motion to Admit Robert 

Kelter to Practice Pro Hac Vice Before the Commission and Notice of Substitution of Counsel of 

the Environmental Law & Policy Center has been served upon the following parties, via 

electronic mail, this 26th day of August, 2010. 

 

       /s Michael E. Heintz   

     Michael Heintz 
 

Randall V. Griffin 

Judi L. Sobecki 

The Dayton Power and Light Company 

1065 Woodman Drive 

Dayton, OH 45432 

Randall.griffin@dplinc.com 

Judi.sobecki@dplinc.com 

 

Attorneys for DPL Energy Resources, Inc. 

 

Duane Luckey 

Assistant Attorney General 

Chief, Public Utilities Section 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

180 E. Broad St., 6th Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

duane.luckey@puc.state.oh.us 

 

Counsel for the Public Utilities Commission 

of Ohio 

 

Will Reisinger, Counsel of Record 

Nolan Moser 

Trent A. Dougherty 

Megan De Lisi 

Ohio Environmental Council 

1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 

Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 

will@theoec.org 

nolan@theoec.org 

trent@theoec.org 

megan@theoec.org 

 

Attorneys for the OEC 
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